VOLVO CAR FINANCIAL SERVICES UK LIMITED – 12718441

41

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022
(continued)

27. RESTATEMENT
Correction in classification of personal loans with Guaranteed Minimum Fair Value payment

During 2022, it was identified that the current accounting treatment of Personal Loans with a Guaranteed Minimum Fair Value was
not in strict accordance with IFRS 9 since the contractual cash flows do not meet the criteria to pass the solely payment of principal
and interest (SPPI) test.  The accounting treatment was re-assessed and it was determined that these assets met the definition of
leases and were therefore reclassified on the Balance Sheet as Finance lease receivables, having previously been classified as
financial assets held at amortised cost. This correction also resulted in a change to the split of non-current and current assets.

The error has been corrected by restatement each of the affected financial statement line items for the prior period as follows:

Balance sheet extract As at 31 December 2021 as
previously stated

Increase/ (decrease) As at 31 December 2021 as
restated

 £000 £000 £000
Non-current assets
Finance lease receivables 197,431 69,878 267,309
Financial assets held at
amortised cost

90,059 (73,679) 16,380

Current assets
Finance lease receivables 46,796 16,563 63,359
Financial assets held at
amortised cost

250,154 (12,762) 237,392

Net current assets 24,049 3,801 27,850

Net interest and similar income in the income statement has also been restated. Retail finance leasing income has increased by
£1,833,000 from £3,051,000 as previously stated to £4,884,000 and Retail unsecured personal loan income has decreased by
£1,833,000 from £2,132,000 as previously stated to £299,000. The overall total of net interest and similar income has not changed.

The cash flow statement has been restated to reflect an increase in finance lease receivables and a decrease in loans and receivables
of £86,594,000. There was no change to the closing year cash position at 31 December 2021 as a result of the restatement.